
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Licensing & Public Protection 
Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 PART 1 - LICENSING  
2 APOLOGIES  
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 

MATTERS  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)
5 PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN)  
6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda

7 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS  
Report to follow

8 FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF PRIVATE 
HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING 2019-20  

(Pages 7 - 14)

9 REVIEW OF ENVIRONMENTAL FIXED PENALTIES  (Pages 15 - 20)
10 PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS  (Pages 21 - 24)
11 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2019-2024  (Pages 25 - 38)
12 PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED)  
13 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 22nd January, 2019

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham 742222

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

14 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS  

(Pages 39 - 48)

To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee.

15 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors J. Cooper, S. Dymond, T. Johnson, T. Kearon, M. Olszewski 
(Chair), A. Parker, K. Robinson, S. Sweeney, J Tagg, J. Walklate, J Waring, 
S White (Vice-Chair), G Williams, J Williams and R. Wright

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 11/12/18

1

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 11th December, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:-

Councillors:

Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair

S. Dymond, T. Johnson, T. Kearon, 
A. Parker, K. Robinson, S. Sweeney, 
J Tagg’ J. Walklate, J Waring, S White, 
G Williams, J Williams, R. Wright

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer and 
Anne-Marie Pollard - Solicitor

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor John Cooper

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS 

There were no declarations of interest in relation to licensing matters.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 October, 2018 be
agreed, subject to the recording of the following Members in 
attendance:

Councillors: Miss J Cooper, J Cooper, S Dymond, T Johnson, T 
Kearon, M Olszewski (Chair), A Parker, K Robinson, J Walklate, J 
Waring, S White, G Williams, J Williams and R Wright.

4. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee, be received.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS 

There were no declarations of interest stated in relation to public protection matters.

6. TAXI POLICY CONSULTATION 

Consideration was given to a report to update Members on the consultation process 
for the council’s proposed Taxi Licensing policy and a request for members to 
approve an extension to the consultation period.

Members supported the extension following a request from members of the trade.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 11/12/18

2

Resolved: That the extension of the consultation period until 14 February,
2019, be approved.

7. THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS) 
(ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2018 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of changes that had occurred 
as a result of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations, 2018  which came into force on 1 October, 2018.

Members’ attention was brought to paragraph 1.3 of the agenda report and 
paragraph 2.8 which outlined the consequences of changes for the Council.

Members were advised that staff would require additional training in the future and 
that this work had to be prioritised.

Resolved: (i) That the impact that the new provisions will have on 
businesses/resident within the Borough, be noted.

(ii) That the proposed full cost recovery fees and charges for
2019/20 (as detailed), be supported.

(iii) That the Environmental Services Team Manager and Dog
and Enforcement Officers (x2) be appointed as suitably 
qualified Inspectors and enforce provisions,

(iv) That the policies, in respect of reviews, appeals, re-inspection 
and refunds, as detailed in Appendix one, be agreed.

 

8. EXTENDED USE OF FIXED PENALTY NOTICES 

Consideration was given to a report seeking Members’ support to increase the 
number of environmental offences  where enforcement may be delivered through the 
issuing of penalty notices.

Two new provisions would be small scale fly tipping and littering from vehicles.

Members queried how littering from vehicles could be enforced.

The Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services, Mrs Nesta Barker stated that 
the Council could follow up reports from officers and the police and take reports from 
members of the public – although there would need to be sufficient evidence to 
progress any report.

Councillor Kearon suggested that if we knew of specific locations, could officers be 
drafted there.  Members were advised that this was a possibility.

Resolved: (i) That the range of penalty notices that can be issued – to 
include (a) small scale fly tipping and (b) littering from vehicles, 
be agreed.

(ii) That a charge of £400 in respect of fly tipping fixed penalties 
(reduced to £350 if paid within ten days) and a charge of £100 
in respect of littering from vehicles penalty charge notices 
(reduced to £75 if paid within 14 days), be recommended. 

Page 4



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 11/12/18

3

9. PUBLIC PROTECTION AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE 
ARRANGEMENTS 

Consideration was given to a report seeking Members’ approval for changes to the 
arrangements for the Public Protection Sub-Committee meetings.

The changes had been made to accommodate Members’ availability for the 
meetings.

Councillor John Williams raised concerns that, as these matters were now dealt with 
by a sub-committee, responsibility fell on three Members whereas the whole 
committee of fifteen members dealt with them previously.  Councillor Williams stated 
that the meetings needed to be monitored and any concerns addressed.  In addition, 
Councillor Williams requested that training be given to Members.

Mrs Barker stated that training was given on an annual basis with a half ay course 
but further training could also be given either as a group or on a one-to-one basis.

Councillor Kearon agreed with Councillor Williams’ concerns and added that the 
larger committee had a ‘collective memory’ of how matters had been dealt with in the 
past. The council’s Solicitor, Ms Anne-Marie Pollard state that each was dealt with on 
its own merit and that it was her role to advise on consistency.  In addition, the 
officers’ report also gave guidance on how to proceed.

Members pointed out that some of the proposed dates clashed with Full Council 
meetings.  Mrs Barker would revisit those dates and suggest alternatives.

Resolved: (i) That the report be received and Members note the  date
and time of their proposed attendances at sub-committees as 
necessary.

(ii) That, should Members be unable to attend a sub-committee 
meeting, they notify Democratic Services of an available 
substitute.

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972

11. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings be agreed.

12. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair

Page 5



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 11/12/18

4

Meeting concluded at 7.45 pm

Page 6



 

 
1

FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
LICENSING 2019-20

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health

Portfolio: Finance & Resources

Ward(s) affected: ALL

Purpose of the Report

For Members to consider the fees to be charged in relation to the licensing of Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage Licensing.

Recommendations 

That Committee agree the fees to be charged for the licens
[...]


12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

12.1 Council delegated the function of setting fees and charges to Public Protection Committee on 
22nd February 2017.

13. Recommendations 

13.1 That Committee agree the fees to be charged for the taxi licensing regime

14. Background Papers

 LGA Guidance on Local Fee Setting

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1

HEADING Review of Environmental Fixed Penalties

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health

Portfolio: Environment & Recycling

Wards Affected: All

Purpose of the Report
Committee is being requested to consider the current/planned fixed penalty values and either 
agree them, or stipulate how they should be changed.

Recommendations
Members are requested to confirm the penalty values proposed and approve the groups of staff 
who will be authorised to issue penalties.

Reasons
To enable officers to make appropriate use of the enforcement options offered within statute and 
ensure that the values agreed for penalties remain valid. 

1. Background

1.1. In December 2018 Public Protection Committee agreed the adoption of fixed penalty 
controls in respect of fly tipping and litter from vehicles and set penalty values.

1.2. There are a number of other similar offences where issuing a fixed penalty can be a valid 
option and this approach is endorsed by the councils adopted enforcement policy (2018-
2022).  In many cases, the use of a fixed penalty, as an alternative to prosecution, can be 
both an effective deterrent and a cost effective enforcement tool.

1.3. The authority is obliged to periodically review the values it has set for penalties.  
Committee is now being requested to consider penalty values for a range of other 
environmental offences.

2. Issues

2.1. Legislation generally sets minimum and maximum acceptable values for a range of 
penalties.  In some cases statute may also specify a period in which a penalty may be 
paid. In other cases this time limit can be set by the auth
[...]
ice is to offer up to 28 days for the payment of the penalty, after which 
arrangements are made to remove the vehicle.
Enforcement is by the council’s Operations team.

3.11. Vehicle Repair and Sale Offences
It is an offence to leave two or more motor vehicles parked within 500 metres of each 
other on a road or roads where they are exposed or advertised for sale.  It is also unlawful 
to repair, maintain, service, improve (including installing parts or accessories) or dismantle 
a motor vehicle on a road – unless the person can show that they were not part of a 
business, for gain, or reward.

This is a new provision.

Enforcement would be by the council’s Environmental Health teams.

It is proposed that a penalty (0-14 days) is set at £100, the default is set by statute and 
cannot be amended by the local authority.  Whilst provisions enable a lesser fee as low as 
£60 to be set, any sum less than £100 would mean the council’s enforcement costs would 
be greater than the penalty being accepted.

4. Decision Required

4.1. Committee is requested to confirm the penalty values proposed and the approve the 
groups of staff who will be authorised to issue penalties.

Page 18



 

 
5

5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

5.1. Environmental offences are important issues for our residents and businesses.  Adopting 
tools to enable effective enforcement aligns with the councils priority to deliver local 
services which work for local people

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

6.1. Specific rules are prescribed both for the issuing and escalation of Fixed Penalty Notices / 
Penalty Charge Notices.  The authority is to ensure that it follows due process.

7. Equality Impact Assessment

7.1. No issues identified.

8. Financial and Resource Implications

8.1. The recommendations in this report do not commit the council to increasing the staff 
resource or budgets available for enforcement. 

8.2. Whilst the aim of offering penalt
[...]
 5B(11) 
Control of Pollution Act 1989

11-14 
days

300.00 300.00 
(max 300)

Environmental Health

0-10 
days

NEW 180.00
(min 180)

NEWWaste Carrier Licence
Failure to furnish documentation 

Section 34A(11) 
Environmental Protection Act 1990

11-14 
days

300.00 300.00 
(max 300)

Environmental Health

0-10 
days

50.00 75.00 
(min 65)

+25.00 Unauthorised distribution of 
literature on designated land 

Schedule 3A, para 9(4)(a) /7(4)(a) 
Environmental Protection Act 1990

11-14 
days

75.00 100.00 
(default)
(max 150)

+25.00 

Environmental Health

0-10 
days

75.00 75.00 Failure to comply with a 
Community Protection Notice 
(CPN) or Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO)

Antisocial Behaviour Crime & Policing 
Act 2014

11-14 
days

100.00 100.00 

Environmental Health
Operations
Antisocial Behaviour Team
Staffordshire Police

 Previously set by Cabinet

Graffiti and Fly Posting 

Section 43A(1)(a)
Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003

0-14 
days

NEW 100.00
(default)
(min 65)
(max 150) 

NEW Environmental Health
Operations

Industrial and Commercial 
Waste Offences 

Section 47ZA
Environmental Protection Act 1990

0-14 
days

NEW 100.00 
(max 110)

NEW Environmental Health

Abandoned Vehicles

Environmental Protection Act 1990
2A(10) of the Refuse Disposal 
(Amenity) Act 1978

0-28 
days

200.00 200.00
(fixed)

Operations

Vehicle repair & sale offences 

Sections 3 & 4, 6(10)
Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005

0-14 
days

NEW 100.00
(fixed) 

NEW Environmental Health

Page 20



 

 
1

HEADING Public Protection Sub-Committee Arrangements

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health  

Portfolio: Finance & Resources

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To seek approval for the arrangements of the Public Protection Sub-Committee.

Recommendations

That Members receive the report and note the date and time that their proposed attendance at sub-
committee is necessary.
And 
Should members be unable to attend the sub-committee that they notify Democratic Services of an 
available substitute.

Reasons
On 21st November 2018 Council approved the recommendations of Licensing and Public Protection 
Committee constitutional arrangements to facilitate changes to the Public Protection sub-committee 
arrangements. 
This report is to agree and implement those approved changes.
 

1. Background

1.1 In May 2018 the Committee arrangements for the creation of a joint Licensing and Public 
Protection Committee and a Public Protection Sub-Committee was approved and 
subsequently implemented. 

1.2 At Public Protection’s July meeting members requested a review of the Sub-committee 
arrangements, as member availability during the daytime was limited, in order to run the 
committees. 

1.3 At the September meeting members agreed to make amendments to the Sub-Committee 
arrangements some of which required Council approval.

1.4 On 21st November Council approved the changes to the constitution to enable the changes 
to be implemented.

1.5 On 11th December a report on the proposed arrangements was presented to Committee, this 
was agreed in principal but officers were asked to amend to avoid meeting clashes.

2. Issues

2.1 Members agreed the following public protection subcommittee arrangements:

o Meeting will be held on a Wednesday, alternating between 2pm and 6pm start 
times. 

o Committees will be held about every 3 weeks.

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



 

 
2

o 5 reports/cases will be on the agenda, unless agreed with chair.
o Further meetings may be programmed, if needed.
o A programme of meetings and nominated members will be developed and reported 

to public protection committee. This will include 4 members per sub-committee to 
ensure a quorum of 3 members attendance.

o The sub-committee chair to be agreed between the sub-committee members.
o Should members be unable to attend the sub-committee that they notify Democratic 

Services of an available substitute.

2.2 Officers were also to asked to develop a programm
[...]
liams

Page 22



 

 
3

13/11/2019 6 Cllr Trevor 
Johnson

Cllr Stephen 
Sweeney Cllr Jill Waring Cllr Mark 

Olszewski

04/12/2019 2 Cllr John 
Cooper

Cllr Kyle 
Robinson

Cllr June 
Walklate

Cllr Simon 
White

18/12/2019 6 Cllr Sylvia 
Dymond Cllr John Tagg Cllr Anthony 

Kearon
Cllr Andrew 
Parker

3. Proposal

3.1 That Members receive the report and note the date and time that their proposed attendance 
at sub-committee is necessary.
And 
Should members be unable to attend the sub-committee that they notify Democratic Services 
of an available substitute.

4. Reasons for Preferred Solution

4.1 To enable Committee to determine applications in the most efficient, effective and practical 
manner.

4.2 To ensure that the Council continues to provide safe transport for those wishing to use 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles.     

5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

5.1 In line with the Council’s objectives – 

 Local services that work for local people
 A healthy, active and safe Borough
 A town Centre for all.

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

6.1 The Local Government Act 1972, section 101 allows the Council to arrange for a Committee, 
Sub-Committee or an officer or another local authority to carry out its powers and duties. 

7. Equality Impact Assessment

7.1 The applications will be undertaken to accord with the Human Rights Act 1998, Article 6(1) 
guarantees an applicant a fair hearing and Article 14 guarantees no discrimination. . If the 
applicant disagrees with the members decision they have the right to appeal

8. Financial and Resource Implications

8.1 There will be resource implication including Member participation in the sub-committees and 
officer support from Environmental Health, Legal and Democratic services. 

Page 23



 

 
4

9. Major Risks 

9.1 There are no major risks associated with this report

Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

Council Meeting 16th May 2018
Licensing & Public Protection Meeting 27th June 2018
Licensing & Public Protection meeting 18th September 2018
Council Meeting 21st November 2018
Licensing & Public Protection meeting 11th December 2018

Page 24



 

 
1

REPORT TITLE Environment Act 1995, Part IV 
Air Quality Action Plan 2019 to 2024

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health/ Environmental Protection Team 
Manager

Portfolio: Environment & Recycling 

Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To inform committee of the responses and feedback from members of the public, and other 
bodies regarding the contents of the draft Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP), and formally adopt the 
document.

Recommendations
1. Approve alterations and updates to the AQAP 2019 to 2024 
2. Formally adopt the AQAP 2019 to 2024.
3. Submit the adopted AQAP to DEFRA and incorporate any recommendations into a revised 

AQAP.
4. Receive future reports on progress on measures and proposed updates.

Reasons
Under Part IV of the Environment Act 1995, local authorities are required to assess air quality in 
their area against a range of statutory air quality objectives. Where exceedances are identified, 
air quality management areas must be declared and air quality action plans developed to improve 
air quality. The action plans must be formally consulted on, with relevant comments taken into 
account before they are formally adopted.

1. Background

1.1. In January 2015, the Borough Council’s Public Protection Committee declared four 
air quality management areas (AQMA’s) in the Borough due to exceedances of the 
annual mean objective concerned with nitrogen dioxide (NO2) at a number of 
“relevant locations”.

1.2. Appendix A gives the locations of these AQMA’s.

1.3. As a result of declaring the AQMA’s, the Borough Council developed Air Quality 
Action Plans (AQAP’s) which are designed to reduce levels of Nitrogen Dioxide to 
below the statutory objective level at relevant locations.

1.4. As nitrogen dioxide levels within the Borough are
[...]
 to reduce tail pipe emissions from this sector;

4.1.3.4  BW11 Transition the Council Vehicle fleet to Zero and Low Emission 
Vehicle Technologies.

4.1.4 Within the Newcastle under Lyme Air Quality Action Plan, inclusion of the 
following:-

4.1.4.1. MD1 Ministerial Direction to implement bus retrofit scheme for public 
bus service using A53 between Sandy Lane and A500/A53 
Roundabout at latest by 2021 and in the soonest possible timeframe;

4.1.4.2. MD2 Ministerial Directions served on NULBC and SOTCC requiring 
Further Evaluation of measures to achieve compliance with the 
Ambient Air Quality Directive requirements for Nitrogen Dioxide in 
the soonest possible timeframe.

5. Recommendation

5.1 Approve alterations and updates to the AQAP 2019 to 2024 (Given the size of the 
document this is available to view electronically on the agenda or in hard copy upon 
request)

5.2 Formally adopt the AQAP 2019 to 2024.

5.3 Submit the adopted AQAP to DEFRA and incorporate any recommendations into a 
revised AQAP.

5.4 Receive future reports on progress on measures and proposed updates.

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

6.1. The report supports the Council’s vision of “Good local services, a prosperous borough 
and safe and welcoming places for all”, and the four corporate priorities:
 Local services that work for local people.
 Growing our people and places.
 A healthy, active and safe borough.
 A town center for all.

7. Legal and Statutory Implications 

7.1. Under the provisions of the Part IV of the Environment Act 1995, as the Borough Council 
has declared four AQMA’s it is required to produce and consult on the AQAP’s and to 
consider any representations prior to them being formally adopted. 

7.2. Borough Council Officers will be responsible for monitoring the delivery of the identified 
action plan measures, with the responsibility for implementation resting with the relevant 
identified body.

Page 28



 

 
5

7.3. 
[...]
ng 
service and 
station 
quality, 
awareness 
and 
promotion 
campaigns

Partnership 
of SOTCC, 
Staffs CC, 
Cheshire 
East Council, 
Derbyshire 
CC and East 
Midlands 
Trains

Commenced 
in 2005

ongoing Increased 
use of local 
rail services

Not 
calculated

 Continued 
passenger 
growth at all 
local stations

ongoing Not 
calculated

Promoting 
Travel 
Alternatives

Promote use 
of rail and 
inland 
waterways

  Transport Whole town 
or city

 

Concessionar
y Bus Pass 
Scheme

Providing free 
bus travel to 
those eligible

SOTCC ongoing ongoing Maintaining 
use of local 
bus services

Not 
calculated

  ongoing Not 
calculated

Promoting 
Travel 
Alternatives

Other   Transport Whole town 
or city

 

Home to 
Work 
Scheme

Providing 
transport 
assistance to 
those with job 
offers

SOTCC Commenced 
2011

ongoing Number of 
clients 
assisted

Not 
calculated

 1500 clients 
provided with 
cycle hire, 
bus passes 
etc.

31/12/2015 Not 
calculated

Promoting 
Travel 
Alternatives

Personalised 
Travel 
Planning

  Transport Whole town 
or city

 

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	8 FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING 2019-20
	9 REVIEW OF ENVIRONMENTAL FIXED PENALTIES
	10 PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS
	11 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2019-2024
	4 App AQAP 2019-2024

	14 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE M

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 22/01/19

1

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 22nd January, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair

Councillors Miss J Cooper, J. Cooper, S. Dymond, T. Johnson, K. Robinson, 
S. Sweeney, J Tagg, J. Walklate, J Waring, G Williams, J Williams 
and R. Wright

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services,
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Anne-Marie Pollard - Solicitor and 
Trevor Smith - Partnership Intervention Officer

Apologies Councillor(s) A. Parker and S White

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Parker and White. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December, 2018 be
agreed as a correct record.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

5. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS 

Consideration was given to a report seeking Members’ support for a full public 
consultation on matters affecting Newcastle Town Centre and the Queen Elizabeth 
Park and to support the publication of two draft Public Spaces Protection Orders 
(PSPO’s) on these areas for  consultation, comments and feedback from the public.

The existing PSPO for the Town Centre had been in force for three years and 
included a list of conditions which needed reviewing.  In addition, there were some 
issues which now needed to be developed further to include both the Town Centre 
and the Queen Elizabeth Park.

The consultation would last for a period of eight weeks and the information would 
then be brought back to this Committee before the two Orders were made.

Councillor Gill Williams agreed that the Orders were needed in these areas but 
stated that when people were moved on – they tended to go to Cross Heath Park 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 22/01/19

2

and congregate there instead.  The Council’s Partnership Intervention Officer, Trevor 
Smith suggested that, if this was an ongoing problem, it could be looked into and 
possibly place a PSPO on there too, if there was proof of the need for one.

Councillor Robinson enquired if checks were done to ensure that the Council had the 
resources to enforce them.  

Mr Smith stated that PSPO’s were part of a wider campaign to deal with Anti-Social 
Behaviour.  The Orders also gave the Police the power to issue Dispersal Orders.

Councillor John Williams stated that the Police did an exercise a few months ago, 
with partners looking into the issue of rough sleepers.  Following the exercise it 
worked for a short time but they came back.

Members also raised concerns about the amount of litter left behind by beggars and 
were advised that anything that was left behind was removed by the Council’s Street 
Scene team.

Councillor Sweeney asked how many ‘genuine’ rough-sleepers there were in 
Newcastle and was advised that there were four across the Borough.  Any rough-
sleepers that were identified would be visited by a team from 6am.

Figures from Brighter Futures identified that there were 25 rough-sleepers across 
Stoke and Newcastle last week.

The definition of a ‘rough–sleeper’ was requested and basically it is someone who 
chooses to sleep rough.  A survey was taken by Stoke City Council and 90% of those 
asked did have accommodation.  

Resolved: (i) That the content of the report be noted together with
comments raised at the meeting.

(ii) That the undertaking of a full public PSPO consultation on
Newcastle Town Centre and Queen Elizabeth Park be 
supported and the publication of the two draft Orders (see 
Appendix 1 & 2) for public comment and feedback be allowed.

 

6. FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF PRIVATE HIRE AND 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING 2019-20 

Consideration was given to a report for members to consider the fees to be charged 
in relation to the licensing of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing for 
2019/20.

This followed the previous report which was presented to this Committee on 23 
October, 2018 and it had been agreed to put the details out for consultation.  No 
comments or representations had been received.  Therefore there were no changes 
to the previous report.

Resolved: That the fees to be charged for the licensing of Private Hire and
Hackney Carriage Licensing for 2019/20, be agreed.

7. REVIEW OF ENVIRONMENTAL FIXED PENALTIES 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 22/01/19

3

Consideration was given to a report looking at the current/planned fixed penalty 
values. 

Councillor Robinson was in support of increasing the charges as it sent out the right 
message. However, more work needed to be done in areas outside of the town 
centre.

The Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services, Nesta Barker advised the 
Committee that other areas were visited and areas were widening all the time.

Members discussed incidents including littering and fly posting.

Resolved: That the proposed penalty values be confirmed and that the
groups of staff who will  be authorised to issue penalties be approved.

8. PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS 

Consideration was given to a report  seeking Members’ approval for the 
arrangements of the Public Protection Sub-Committee.

The arrangements had been updated following comments from Members in respect 
of availability.  The meetings would still be held on Wednesday’s at 2pm or 6pm but 
they had been brought forward a week to avoid clashes with other Committees.

The Chair requested that, to ensure that there was a backstop, Members be notified / 
reminded a week before the meeting took place. 

Mrs Barker confirmed that emails were being sent out by the Licensing team in 
addition to an email being sent upon publication of the agenda.  If no response was 
received from Members, a follow up / phone call would be made.

Resolved: (i) That the report be received and that the date and time for
Members’ proposed attendance at their relevant meetings
be noted. 

(ii) That, should members be unable to attend their allotted
meeting, that they notify Democratic Services of an available 
substitute.

9. AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2019-2024 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of responses and feedback 
received from members of the public and other bodies  regarding the contents of the 
draft Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) and to formally adopt the document.

In 2015, the Council’s Public Protection Committee declared four areas in the 
Borough as air quality management areas (AQMA’s),  due to exceedancies of 
nitrogen dioxide.

The draft AQAP had been agreed  for public consultation and twenty four responses 
had been received.  Details of the responses were outlined in Section 2 and 
Appendix B of the report.



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 22/01/19

4

Members’ attention was drawn to Section 4 of the report which outlined proposed 
amendments to the Plan.

The Chair asked how often updates would come to this Committee and was advised 
that all updates would be incorporated into the annual status report which is brought 
to Committee.

Members raised concerns about other smells, for example from tips and were 
advised that those odours were covered by a different regulatory regime – carried out 
by the Environment Agency.

Resolved:   (i)  That the alterations and updates to the AQAP
2019-2024 be approved.

(ii) That the AQAP 2019-2024 be formally adopted.

(iii) That the adopted AQAP be submitted to DEFRA and 
incorporate any recommendations into a revised Plan.

(iv) That this Committee receive future reports on progress 
on measures and proposed updates.

  

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972

11. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 11 and 18 December,
2018 and 9 January, 2019 be agreed as correct records.

12. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.10 pm


